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ACTION: Notice with comment period.

SUMMARY: This notice with comment
period sets forth an update to the 60-day
national episode rates and the national
per-visit amounts under the Medicare
prospective payment system for home
health agencies. It also responds to
public comments received on the June
28, 2002 notice with comment period,
which set forth the home health
prospective payment system rate update
for FY 2003.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Effective Date: The rate
updates in this notice with comment
period are effective on October 1, 2003.

Comment Period: We will consider
comments if we receive them at the
appropriate address, as provided below,
no later than 5 p.m. on August 29, 2003.
ADDRESSES: In commenting, please refer
to file code CMS-1473-NC. Because of
staff and resource limitations, we cannot
accept comments by facsimile (FAX)
transmission. Mail written comments
(one original and three copies) to the
following address ONLY: Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services,
Department of Health and Human
Services, Attention: CMS-1473-NC,
P.O. Box 8016, Baltimore, MD 21244—
8016.

Please allow sufficient time for mailed
comments to be timely received in the
event of delivery delays.

If you prefer, you may deliver (by
hand or courier) your written comments
(one original and three copies) to one of
the following addresses: Room 443-G,
Hubert H. Humphrey Building, 200
Independence Avenue, SW.,
Washington, DC 20201, or Room C5-14—
03, 7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore,
MD 21244-1850.

Comments mailed to the addresses
indicated as appropriate for hand or
courier delivery may be delayed and
could be considered late.

For information on viewing public
comments, see the beginning of the
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Chester Robinson, (410) 786—6959 or
Susan Levy, (410) 786—-9364.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Inspection of Public Comments:
Comments received timely will be
available for public inspection as they
are received, generally beginning
approximately 3 weeks after publication
of a document, at the headquarters of
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services, 7500 Security Boulevard,
Baltimore, Maryland 21244, Monday
through Friday of each week from 8:30
a.m. to 4 p.m. To schedule an
appointment to view public comments,
phone (410) 786—7195.

Copies: To order copies of the Federal
Register containing this document, send
your request to: New Orders,
Superintendent of Documents, P.O. Box
371954, Pittsburgh, PA 15250-7954.
Specify the date of the issue requested
and enclose a check or money order
payable to the Superintendent of
Documents, or enclose your Visa or
Master Card number and expiration
date. Credit card orders can also be
placed by calling the order desk at (202)
512-1800 or by faxing to (202) 512—
2250. The cost for each copy is $10. As
an alternative, you can view and
photocopy the Federal Register
document at most libraries designated
as Federal Depository Libraries and at
many other public and academic
libraries throughout the country that
receive the Federal Register.

This Federal Register document is
also available from the Federal Register
online database through GPO access, a
service of the U.S. Government Printing
Office. The Web site address is http://
www.access.gpo.gov/nara/index.html.

I. Background

Legislation on Payment to Home Health
Agencies

A. Balanced Budget Act of 1997

The Balanced Budget Act of 1997
(BBA), Pub. L. 105-33, enacted on
August 5, 1997, significantly changed
the way Medicare pays for Medicare
home health services. Until the
implementation of a home health
prospective payment system (HH PPS)
on October 1, 2000, home health
agencies (HHAs) received payment
under a cost-based reimbursement
system. Section 4603 of the BBA
governed the development of the HH
PPS by adding section 1895 to the
Social Security Act (the Act).

Section 1895(b)(3)(B) of the Act
requires the standard prospective
payment amounts to be increased by a
factor equal to the applicable home
health market basket increase for FY
2004.

B. System for Payment of Home Health
Services

Generally, Medicare makes payment
under the HH PPS on the basis of a
national standardized 60-day episode
payment, adjusted for case mix and
wage index. For episodes with four or
fewer visits, Medicare pays on the basis
of a national per-visit amount by
discipline, referred to as a low
utilization payment adjustment (LUPA).
Medicare also adjusts the 60-day
episode payment for certain intervening
events that give rise to a partial episode
payment adjustment or a significant
change in condition adjustment. For
certain cases that exceed a specific cost
threshold, an outlier adjustment may
also be available. For a complete and
full description of the HH PPS as
required by the BBA and as refined by
the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental
Appropriations Act (OCESAA) for FY
1999, Pub. L. 105-277, enacted on
October 21, 1998, and the Medicare,
Medicaid and SCHIP Balanced Budget
Refinement Act of 1999, Pub. L. 106—
113, enacted on November 29, 1999, see
the July 3, 2000 HH PPS final rule (65
FR 41128).

II. Analysis of and Responses To
Comments on the Home Health
Prospective Payment System June 28,
2002 Notice With Comment Period

On June 28, 2002, we published a
notice with comment period in the
Federal Register (67 FR 43616) that set
forth an update to the 60-day national
episode rates and the national per-visit
amounts under the Medicare
prospective payment system for HHA
for FY 2003. In this section, we respond
to the 10 public comments that we
received on the FY 2003 HH PPS update
notice:

Comment: Commenters disagreed
with the statutory elimination of the 10
percent rural add-on set forth in section
508 of the Medicare, Medicaid, and
SCHIP Benefits and Improvement
Protection Act of 2000 (BIPA).

Response: Section 508 of BIPA
explicitly prescribes the time period
(home health services furnished in a
rural area ending on or after April 1,
2001, and before April 1, 2003)
governing the 10 percent rural add-on.
To conform to the statutory timeframe
governing the rural add-on, the FY 2003
update notice published on June 28,
2002 included the expiration of the 10
percent rural add-on mid FY 2003.

Comment: Commenters believe the
actuarial assumptions of the behavior
under the interim payment system (IPS)
were flawed and inadequate data were
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provided to the public, thereby
compromising the meaning of the public
comments.

Response: We do not agree with the
commenters. For FY 2003, we must
comply with section 1895(b)(3)(A){)(III)
of the Act (as re-designated by section
501 of BIPA) governing the payment
amount under HH PPS. Section
1895(b)(3)(A)({)(III) of the Act requires
the Secretary to determine the payment
amount for FY 2003 as if there were a
15 percent reduction to the limits under
the IPS updated to FY 2003. The IPS
ended with the implementation of home
health PPS on October 1, 2000.
Originally, the BBA 1997 required the
base year PPS rates to be budget neutral
to the IPS with the limits reduced by 15
percent. This requirement was delayed
in subsequent legislation until section
501 of BIPA made it applicable to the
home health PPS payment amount for
FY 2003.

As we explained in the FY 2003
update notice, the level by which actual
payments to HHAs would be reduced by
lowering the limits is not the same
percent by which the IPS limits would
be lowered. Our actuaries have used the
7 percent reduction in the PPS rates in
every estimate for legislation since BBA
1997. Since it was the intention of the
Congress to delay the cut it had already
specified, we have simply captured the
reductions in payments and carried
those assumptions forward to the
present. If our actuaries had attempted
to impute the continued operation of the
IPS until October 2002 given the
amount of money available under the
IPS limits that had not been spent, the
actuaries may have well identified a
larger reduction in payments. We did
not believe such a result was the intent
of the Congress.

Comment: Some commenters urged us
to postpone the FY 2003 reduction to
the PPS rates until the Congress acts to
repeal the reduction.

Response: The FY 2003 update notice
reflected the statutory requirements
governing the home health PPS payment
amount. The statutory requirements
included both the required annual
update to the PPS rates, according to
section 1895(b)(3)(B) of the Act and
section 1895(b)(3)(A)(1)(III) of the Act
reflecting the IPS estimation. Both
sections of the statute were effective
October 1, 2002 for FY 2003. As the
statute was not revised as of October 1,
2002, the FY 2003 update notice
appropriately reflected the statutory
requirements as of that date.

Comment: Some commenters raised
concerns about the assumptions used to
determine the low utilization payment

adjustment and corresponding impact
on the episode rates. Commenters urged
us to refine the methodology governing
low utilization payment adjustments.

Response: We understand the
commenter’s concerns. At this time, we
are continuing to gather HH PPS data.
As we gather more data, we will
continue to monitor this issue.

Comment: One commenter requested
a detailed explanation of the market
basket inflation update utilized in the
FY 2003 PPS rate setting. The
commenter points out that costs of
home care services have increased
recently due to new administrative
responsibilities and reduced economies
of scale due to lowered visit volume. As
a result of staff shortages of nurses and
home health aides, labor costs have
increased. In addition, the HHAs have
experienced rising premiums for
liability insurance, workers
compensation insurance, and employee
health insurance. The commenter
believes these factors should be
incorporated in the market basket
calculations and feels that the market
basket update relies on too many
proxies and surrogates for actual cost
increases.

Response: We agree with the
commenter that showing the detail of
the market basket increase for each
year’s payment update would be
helpful. Thus, in this year’s rule, we
have added a table detailing the FY
2004 market basket forecast, which we
believe adequately reflects the price
increases for home health services (see
Table 1 in section III.B. of this notice).

Comment: Some commenters
suggested that it is inappropriate and
inequitable to use the previous fiscal
year’s pre-floor and pre-reclassified
hospital wage index to adjust the
current fiscal year’s HH PPS rates.

Response: We believe that the
hospital wage index data we use is the
most current data appropriate for
adjusting HHA payments. As we have
stated in both the FY 2002 and FY 2003
update notices, we use the most recent
available pre-floor and pre-reclassified
hospital wage index data available at the
time of publication.

Comment: A commenter requested
clarification of our response to
comments in the update notice
published on June 28, 2002 in the
Federal Register that states, ““the statute
does not contemplate a recalculation of
the initial base year after the rates are
established.” The commenter requested
specific clarification of whether or not
we were referring to the retrospective or
prospective recalculation.

Response: In our response to the
comments on the June 2002 notice with

comment period, we were referring to
the commenter’s request for a
retrospective recalculation of the initial
base year rates.

Comment: A commenter is requesting
specific data regarding the frequency of
outlier payments, any Home Health
Resource Group (HHRG) connections to
outlier payments, and the range of
discipline-specific visits occurring in
outlier cases and a re-evaluation of the
outlier methodology.

Response: We appreciate the
comment. We are still developing the
data requested by the commenter. We
anticipate releasing and/or publishing
the data upon their completion.

Comment: We received comments on
the pre-floor and pre-reclassified
hospital wage index. Specifically,
commenters noted that a reduction in
wage index occurred in their area.

Response: The HH PPS uses the pre-
floor and pre-reclassified hospital wage
index. Accordingly, we refer the
commenters to the annual acute care
hospital inpatient proposed and final
rules, which provide detailed
explanations of the costs that are
included in the hospital wage index and
how the hospital wage index is
calculated. The hospital wage index is
computed annually, using data collected
annually from hospitals’ Medicare cost
reports. In addition, hospital data may
differ from year-to-year, in part, because
in labor market areas with few hospitals,
annual variations in wage index values
are typical.

Comment: A commenter urged us to
develop a home health specific wage
index.

Response: We have previously
developed a home health specific wage
index, which the industry did not
support because it was viewed less
favorably or less accurate than the pre-
floor and pre-reclassified hospital wage
index. Specifically, the home health
industry had concerns with the
methodology used to develop a home
health specific wage index. These
concerns coupled with our lack of
applicable specific home health wage
index led to our adoption of the hospital
wage index in developing home health
PPS. We will, however, continue to
review the feasibility of this
recommendation.

II1. Provisions of this Notice With
Comment Period

A. National Standardized 60-Day
Episode Rate

Medicare HH PPS has been effective
since October 1, 2000. As set forth in the
final rule published July 3, 2000 in the
Federal Register (65 FR 41128), the unit
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of payment under Medicare HH PPS is
a national standardized 60-day episode
rate. As set forth in 42 CFR 484.220, we
adjust the national standardized 60-day
episode rate by case mix and wage
index based on the site of service for the
beneficiary. The FY 2004 HH PPS rates
use the same case-mix methodology and
application of the wage index
adjustment to the labor portion of the
HH PPS rates as set forth in the July 3,
2000 final rule. We multiply the
national 60-day episode rate by the
patient’s applicable case-mix weight.
We divide the case-mix adjusted
amount into a labor and non-labor
portion. We multiply the labor portion
by the applicable wage index based on
the site of service of the beneficiary. The
labor portion of the rate continues to be
.77668 and the non-labor portion of the
rate continues to be .22332. We add the
wage-adjusted portion to the non-labor
portion yielding the case-mix and wage-
adjusted 60-day episode rate subject to
applicable adjustments.

For FY 2004, we use again the design
and case-mix methodology described in
section III.G of the HH PPS July 3, 2000
final rule (65 FR 41192 through 41203).
For FY 2004, we base the wage index
adjustment to the labor portion of the
PPS rates on the most recent pre-floor
and pre-reclassified hospital wage index
available at the time of publication of
this notice, which is discussed in
section II1.C of this notice with
comment period.

As discussed in the July 3, 2000 HH
PPS final rule, for episodes with four or
fewer visits, Medicare pays the national
per-visit amount by discipline, referred
to as a LUPA. We update the national
per-visit amounts by discipline annually
by the applicable home health market
basket. We adjust the national per-visit
amount by the appropriate wage index
based on the site of service for the
beneficiary as set forth in § 484.230. We
adjust the labor portion of the updated
national per-visit amounts by discipline
used to calculate the LUPA by the most
recent pre-floor and pre-reclassified
hospital wage index available at the
time of publication of this notice, as

discussed in section III.C of this notice
with comment period.

Medicare pays the 60-day case-mix
and wage-adjusted episode payment on
a split percentage payment approach.
The split percentage payment approach
includes an initial percentage payment
and a final percentage payment as set
forth in § 484.205(b)(1) and (b)(2). We
may base the initial percentage payment
on the submission of a request for
anticipated payment and the final
percentage payment on the submission
of the claim for the episode, as
discussed in regulations in § 409.43.
The claim for the episode that the HHA
submits for the final percentage
payment determines the total payment
amount for the episode and whether we
make an applicable adjustment to the
60-day case-mix and wage-adjusted
episode payment. The end date of the
60-day episode as reported on the claim
determines the rate level at which
Medicare will pay the claim for the
fiscal period.

In summary, we may adjust the 60-
day case-mix and wage adjusted episode
payment based on the information
submitted on the claim to reflect the
following:

* A low utilization payment provided
on a per-visit basis as set forth in
§484.205(c) and §484.230.

* A partial episode payment
adjustment as set forth in §484.205(d)
and §484.235.

* A significant change in condition
adjustment as set forth in § 484.205(e)
and §484.237.

* An outlier payment as set forth in
§484.205(f) and § 484.240.

This notice with comment period
reflects the updated FY 2004 rates that
are effective October 1, 2003.

B. Structure and Methodology for FY
2004 Market Basket

On July 1, 1996, we published a
notice with comment period (61 FR
34349) in the Federal Register that fully
explained the structure and
methodology of the current home health
market basket. The home health market
basket captures the “pure price’” change

between payment years associated with
providing home health services. In
column 1 of Table 1, we have provided
the 1993-based cost category
components. In column 2 of Table 1, the
weights in the home health market
basket represent the average cost
structure for freestanding HHAs for a
base year, currently 1993. The weights
are derived using Medicare Cost Reports
for freestanding HHAs, augmented with
additional information from the U.S.
Department of Commerce, Bureau of
Economic Analysis’ Input-Output
Tables. In column 3 of Table 1, the
proxies used in the home health market
basket are selected for their
representativeness in tracking pure
price changes and are generally publicly
available price series from the U.S.
Bureau of Labor Statistics. In column 4
of Table 1, the home health market
basket percent change, or update, for FY
2004 is calculated as the weighted
average of these specific price proxy
changes. We feel that the home health
market basket accurately reflects the
price changes facing HHAs in providing
an efficient level of care.

Market baskets are periodically
rebased and revised to a more current
base year. To this end, we have been
monitoring the most recently available
data (for proposes of this analysis, we
used 1999 data) on the distribution of
costs in providing home health services
and the appropriateness of our price
proxies. Though this work is still very
preliminary, the distribution of costs
through 1999 does not appear to be
dramatically different than the
distribution of costs in the 1993 base
year. We will continue to monitor these
data, particularly data for the periods
after prospective payment began, to
determine the most appropriate time to
rebase and revise the home health
market basket. In Table 1 below, we set
forth the 1993-based cost categories,
weights, price proxies, and FY 2004
updates for the market basket forecast.
In Table 2 below, we have provided a
comparison of the FY 2003 and FY 2004
updates to the home health market
basket.

TABLE 1.—1993-BASED COST CATEGORIES, WEIGHTS, PRICE PROXIES, AND FY 2004 UPDATES

1993-based FY 2004 up-
Cost category market bas- Price proxy date

ket weight (percent)
TOAI s 100.000 | oo 33
Compensation, including allocated Contract Services’ labor TT.B68 | oo 3.6
Wages and salaries, including allocated contract services’ labor .................. 64.226 | HHA Occupational Wage Index ......... 34
Employee benefits, including allocated contract services’ labor .................... 13.442 | HHA Occupational Benefits Index ..... 4.7
Operations & MaiNtENANCE .........ocoiiiiiieiiiieeiie et 0.832 | CPI-U Fuel & Other Utilities .............. 0.5
Administrative & General, including allocated contract services’ non-labor ... 9.569 | i 2.7
JLICE1 =T o] o 1= USSP 0.725 | CPI-U Telephone 0.6
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TABLE 1.—1993-BASED COST CATEGORIES, WEIGHTS, PRICE PROXIES, AND FY 2004 UrPDATES—Continued

1993-based FY 2004 up-
Cost category market bas- Price proxy date

ket weight (percent)

Paper & PrINtING ....oooiiiieiiiiei e 0.529 | CPI-U Household Paper, Paper 1.7
Products & Stationery Supplies.
POSEAGE ...t 0.724 | CPI-U PoStage ........ccccvvvvveeeriininnennn. 1.8
Other Administrative & General, including allocated contract services’ non- 7.591 | CPI-U Services .......cccccvvviveesivneennnn. 3.0
labor.

TrANSPOITALION ...eiieiiiiieit ettt ettt 3.405 | CPI-U Private Transportation ............ -0.4
Capital-Related .........coooiiiiii e 3204 | e 2.6
Insurance ........... 0.560 | CPI-U Household Insurance ..... 3.6
Fixed Capital 1.764 | CPI-U Owner’s Equivalent Rent 3.3
Movable Capital ........ccceoiiiiiieieie e 0.880 | PPI Machinery & Equipment .............. 0.1
Other Expenses, including allocated contract services’ nonlabor .................. 5.322 | CPI-U All Items Less Food & Energy 2.7

Source: Global Insights Inc., 1st Qtr, 2003; @USMACRO/MODTREND @CISSIM/TL0203.SIM Historical data through 4TH Qtr, 2002

TABLE 2.—1993-BASED COST CATEGORIES, WEIGHTS, AND FY 2003 UPDATE VERSUS FY 2004 UPDATE

OIFYO% up-f OIFYOé(l up-f

1993-based | Gate (as of | date (as o

Cost category market bas- 2001: 4th 2003: 1st

ket weight quarter quarter

forecast) forecast)

(percent) (percent)
10 - LTRSS 1000.000 3.2 3.3
Compensation, including allocated Contract Services’ 1abor ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiniiie e 77.668 3.4 3.6
Wages and salaries, including allocated contract services’ [abor ............ccoccooiiiiiiiiiiiicicc 64.226 3.4 3.4
Employee benefits, including allocated contract services’ labor .... 13.442 3.4 4.7
Operations & MaINtENANCE .........ceiviuieiiiiiieiie et 0.832 0.9 0.5
Administrative & General, including allocated contract services’ non-labor ............ccooceeiiiiinienininenn. 9.569 2.9 2.7
TEIEPRONE .. et b bbbt 0.725 0.4 0.6
Paper & Printing ... 0.529 0.9 1.7
POSTAGE ...eiiiiiiieiiii e 0.724 3.6 1.8
Other Administrative & General, including allocated contract services’ non-labor .............cccocceeenieenne 7.591 3.1 3.0
TFANSPOITALION ...ttt ettt rh ettt a e bt b et e bt e et e e ket e bt e she e ea bt e na bt e be e s e e be e e e 3.405 0.9 -0.4
[0 T o1 ez 1l R T=] Fo 1 (T o [ PP PTOUTPRPTPPPPPTN 3.204 25 2.6
14 ES U] = g ol TP TP ST RO PRPR TP 0.560 3.0 3.6
[ P CTo I OF=T o] = | PSP O P PP PR PP 1.764 3.4 3.3
MOVADIE CAPITAI ...ttt ekttt ettt b ettt 0.880 -0.3 0.1
Other Expenses, including allocated contract services’ NONIADOr ............ccovueieiiiiiiiiiee e 5.322 2.7 2.7

Source: Global Insights Inc., 1st Qtr, 2003; @USMACRO/MODTREND @CISSIM/TL0203.SIM Historical data through 4th Qtr, 2002; and 4th
Qtr, 2001, @USMACRO/MODTREND @CISSIM/TRENDLONG1101 Historical data through 3rd Qtr, 2001.

C. FY 2004 Update to the Home Health
Market Basket Index

Section 1895(b)(3)(B) of the Act
requires the standard prospective
payment amounts to be increased by a
factor equal to the applicable home
health market basket increase for FY
2004. This requirement has been
codified in regulations in § 484.225.

* FY 2004 Adjustments

In calculating the annual update for
the FY 2004 60-day episode rates, we
first looked at the FY 2003 rates as a
starting point. The FY 2003 national 60-
day episode rate is $2,159.39.

amount by the FY 2004 home health
market basket increase ($2,159.39 + 3.3
percent) to yield the updated FY 2004
national 60-day episode rate ($2,230.65)
(see Table 3 below).

TABLE 3.—NATIONAL 60-DAY EPISODE
AMOUNTS UPDATED BY THE APPLI-
CABLE HOME HEALTH MARKET BAS-
KET FY 2004 PRIOR TO CASE-MIX
ADJUSTMENT, WAGE INDEX ADJUST-
MENT BASED ON THE SITE OF SERV-
ICE FOR THE BENEFICIARY OR APPLI-
CABLE PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT

In order to calculate the FY 2004 - -
national 60-day episode rate, we Total prospective M;Igggigg_ 56%62 EFT_
multiplied the FY 2003 national 60-day =~ payment amount | =/ "o dated na-

; : er 60-day epi- p
episode rate (2,159.39) by the applicable P sode for EY health mar- | tional 60-
home health market basket update for 2003 ket basket | day episode
FY 2004. The home health market increase rate
basket increase for FY 2004 is 3.3

2,159.39 .......... x1.033 2,230.65
percent. We increased the FY 2003 s $

¢ National Per-Visit Amounts Used
To Pay LUPAs and Compute Imputed
Costs Used in Outlier Calculations.

As discussed previously in this notice
with comment period, the policies
governing the LUPAs and outlier
calculations set forth in the July 3, 2000
HH PPS final rule will continue during
FY 2004. In calculating the annual
update for the FY 2004 national per-
visit amounts we use to pay LUPAs and
to compute the imputed costs in outlier
calculations, we again looked at the FY
2003 rates as a starting point. We then
multiply those amounts by the
applicable home health market basket
increase for FY 2004 to yield the
updated per-visit amounts for each
home health discipline for FY 2004.
(See Table 4 below.)
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TABLE 4.—NATIONAL PER-VISIT AMOUNTS FOR LUPAS AND OUTLIER CALCULATIONS UPDATED BY THE APPLICABLE HOME
HEALTH MARKET BASKET INCREASE FOR FY 2004 PRIOR TO WAGE INDEX ADJUSTMENT BASED ON THE SITE OF

SERVICE FOR THE BENEFICIARY

Final per-visit Final per-visit
amo(;mts per Mlqltipélly kr)]y ap- paymtent
ST 60-day epi- icable home amount per
Home health discipline types sode f)é)r EY Fr)lealth market disciplinepfor
2003 for basket FY 2004 for
LUPAs LUPAs
HOME HEAIN AIIE . ..iceeieeiie ettt et e et sbe e te e e as e e beestaeeaeesareaseeanes $42.68 x1.033 $44.09
Medical Social Services .. 151.11 x1.033 156.10
Occupational Therapy ..... 103.77 x1.033 107.19
Physical Therapy ........ 103.07 x1.033 106.47
Skilled NUrSING .....ccccvveevveeennnen. 94.27 x1.033 97.38
Speech-Language Pathology 112.00 x1.033 115.70

C. Hospital Wage Index

Sections 1895(b)(4)(A)(ii) and (b)(4)(C)
of the Act require the Secretary to
establish area wage adjustment factors
that reflect the relative level of wages
and wage-related costs applicable to the
furnishing of home health services and
to provide appropriate adjustments to
the episode payment amounts under HH
PPS to account for area wage
differences. We apply the appropriate
wage index value to the labor portion of
the HH PPS rates based on the
geographic area in which the beneficiary
received home health services. We
determine each HHA’s labor market area
based on definitions of Metropolitan
Statistical Areas (MSAs) issued by the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB).

As discussed previously and set forth
in the July 3, 2000 final rule, the statute
provides that the wage adjustment
factors may be the factors used by the
Secretary for purposes of section
1886(d)(3)(E) of the Act for hospital
wage adjustment factors. Again, as
discussed in the July 3, 2000 final rule,
we used the most recent pre-floor and
pre-reclassified hospital wage index
available at the time of publication of
this notice to adjust the labor portion of
the HH PPS rates based on the
geographic area in which the beneficiary
receives the home health services. We
believe the use of the most recent
available pre-floor and pre-reclassified
hospital wage index data results in the
appropriate adjustment to the labor
portion of the costs as required by
statute. (See addenda A and B of this
notice with comment period,
respectively, for the rural and urban
hospital wage indexes. Furthermore, we
have added an addendum C that shows
a side-by-side comparison of the FY
2002 pre-floor and pre-reclassified
hospital wage index and FY 2003 pre-
floor and pre-reclassified hospital wage
index for the FY 2004 HH PPS update

notice. We believe that addendum C
provides a clear illustration of changes
in the wage index from FY 2002 and FY
2003.)

IV. Waiver of Proposed Rulemaking

We ordinarily publish a notice of
proposed rulemaking in the Federal
Register to provide a period for public
comment before the provisions of a
notice such as this take effect. We can
waive this procedure, however, if we
find good cause that a notice-and-
comment procedure is impracticable,
unnecessary, or contrary to the public
interest and incorporates a statement of
finding and its reasons in the notice
issued.

We believe it is unnecessary to
undertake proposed notice and
comment rulemaking as the statute
requires annual updates to the HH PPS
rates, the methodologies used to update
the rate have been previously subject to
public comment, and this notice reflects
the application of previously
established methodologies. This
required annual update for the FY 2004
PPS rates is dictated by statute and does
not require an exercise of discretion.
Therefore, for good cause, we waive
prior notice and comment procedures.
As indicated previously, we are,
however, providing a 60-day comment
period for public comment.

V. Collection of Information
Requirements

This document does not impose
information collection and
recordkeeping requirements.
Consequently, it need not be reviewed
by the Office of Management and
Budget under the authority of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

VI. Response to Comments

Because of the large number of items
of correspondence we normally receive
on Federal Register documents

published for comment, we are not able
to acknowledge or respond to them
individually. We will consider all
comments we receive by the date and
time specified in the DATES section of
the preamble, and, if we proceed with
a subsequent document, we will
respond to the major comments in the
preamble to that document.

VII. Regulatory Impact Analysis
A. Overall Impact

We have examined the impacts of this
rule as required by Executive Order
12866 (September 1993, Regulatory
Planning and Review), the Regulatory
Flexibility Act (RFA) (September 16,
1980, Pub. L. 96-354), section 1102(b) of
the Social Security Act, the Unfunded
Mandates Reform Act of 1995 (Pub. L.
104—4), and Executive Order 13132.

Executive Order 12866 (as amended
by Executive Order 13258, which
merely reassigns responsibility of
duties) directs agencies to assess all
costs and benefits of available regulatory
alternatives and, if regulation is
necessary, to select regulatory
approaches that maximize net benefits
(including potential economic,
environmental, public health and safety
effects, distributive impacts, and
equity). A regulatory impact analysis
(RIA) must be prepared for major rules
with economically significant effects
($100 million or more in any 1 year).
The update set forth in this notice with
comment period applies to Medicare
payments under HH PPS in FY 2004.
Accordingly, the following analysis
describes the impact in FY 2004 only.
We estimate that there will be an
additional $340 million in FY 2004
expenditures attributable to the FY 2004
market basket increase of 3.3 percent.

The RFA requires agencies to analyze
options for regulatory relief of small
businesses. For purposes of the RFA,
small entities include small businesses,
nonprofit organizations, and
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government agencies. Most hospitals
and most other providers and suppliers
are small entities, either by nonprofit
status or by having revenues of $6
million to $29 million or less annually
(for details, see the Small Business
Administration’s regulation that set
forth size standards for health care
industries at 65 FR 69432). For purposes
of the RFA, approximately 75 percent of
HHAs are considered small businesses
according to the Small Business
Administration’s size standards with
total revenues of $11.5 million or less in
1 year. Individuals and States are not
included in the definition of a small
entity. As stated above, this notice with
comment period provides an update to
all HHAs for FY 2004 as required by
statute. This notice will have a
significant positive effect upon small
entities.

In addition, section 1102(b) of the Act
requires us to prepare a regulatory
impact analysis if a rule may have a
significant impact on the operations of
a substantial number of small rural
hospitals. This analysis must conform to
the provisions of section 604 of the
RFA. For purposes of section 1102(b) of
the Act, we define a small rural hospital
as a hospital that is located outside of
a metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
and has fewer than 100 beds. We have
determined that this notice with
comment period will not have a
significant economic impact on the
operations of a substantial number of
small rural hospitals.

Section 202 of the Unfunded
Mandates Reform Act of 1995 also
requires that agencies assess anticipated
costs and benefits before issuing any
rule that may result in expenditure in
any 1 year by State, local, or tribal
governments, in the aggregate, or by the
private sector, of $110 million. We
believe this notice will not mandate
expenditures in that amount.

Executive Order 13132 establishes
certain requirements that an agency
must meet when it promulgates a
proposed rule (and subsequent final
rule) that imposes substantial direct
requirement costs on State and local
governments, preempts State law, or
otherwise has Federalism implications.
We have reviewed this notice under the
threshold criteria of Executive Order
13132, Federalism. We have determined
that this notice would not have
substantial direct effects on the rights,
roles, and responsibilities of States.

B. Anticipated Effects

In accordance with the requirements
of section 1895(b)(3) of the Act, we
publish an update for each subsequent
fiscal year that will provide an update

to the payment rates. Section 1895(b)(3)
of the Act requires us, for FY 2004, to
increase the prospective payment
amounts by the applicable home health
market basket increase. The home
health market basket increase for FY
2004 is 3.3 percent. Taking into account
the provisions of section 1895(b)(3) of
the Act, the increase for FY 2004 is 3.3
percent.

1. Effects on the Medicare Program

This notice merely provides a
percentage update to all Medicare
HHASs. Therefore, we have not furnished
any impact tables. We increase the
payment to each Medicare HHA equally
by the home health market basket
update for FY 2004, as required by
statute. There is no differential impact
among provider types. The impact is in
the aggregate. We estimate that there
will be an additional $340 million in FY
2004 expenditures attributable to the FY
2004 market basket increase of 3.3
percent. Thus, the anticipated
expenditures outlined in this notice
exceed the $100 million annual
threshold for a major rule as defined in
Title 5, USC, section 804(2).

The applicable home health market
basket increase of 3.3 percent for FY
2004 applies to all Medicare
participating in HHAs. We do not
believe there is a differential impact due
to the aggregate nature of the update.

TABLE 5
Additional FY
2004 medi-
care home
FY 2004 update to home health esti-
health PPS rates required by mated ex-
the act penditures
due to annual
update re-
quired by law
Section 1895(b)(3)(B) of the $340 million.
Act requires HH PPS rates
increased by applicable
home health market basket
increase (3.3 percent in-
crease).

(Source: President’'s FY 2003 Budget)

2. Effects on Providers

This notice will have a positive effect
on providers of Medicare home health
services by increasing their rate of
Medicare payment. We do not anticipate
specific effects on other providers. This
notice reflects the statutorily required
annual update to the HH PPS rates. We
do not believe there is a differential
impact due to the consistent and
aggregate nature of the update.

C. Alternatives Considered

As discussed in section II, this notice
with comment period reflects an annual
update to the HH PPS rates as required
by statute. Due to the lack of discretion
provided in the statutory requirements
governing this notice with comment
period, we believe the statute provides
no latitude for alternatives other than
the approach set forth in this notice
reflecting the FY 2004 annual update to
the HH PPS rates. Other than the
positive effect of the market basket
increase, this notice with comment will
not have a significant economic impact
nor will it impose an additional burden
on small entities. When a regulation or
notice imposes additional burden on
small entities, we are required under the
RFA to examine alternatives for
reducing burden.

Since this notice with comment
period will not impose an additional
burden, we have not examined
alternatives.

D. Conclusion

We have examined the economic
impact of this notice with comment
period on small entities and have
determined that the economic impact is
positive, significant, and that all HHAs
will be affected. To the extent that small
rural hospitals are affiliated with HHAs,
the impact on these facilities will also
be positive. Finally, we have
determined that the economic effects
described above are largely the result of
the specific statutory provisions, which
this notice serves to announce.

In accordance with the provisions of

notice with comment Executive Order
12866, this was reviewed by the Office
of Management and Budget.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program No. 93.773, Medicare—Hospital
Insurance; and Program No. 93.774,
Medicare—Supplementary Medical
Insurance Program)

Dated: February 21, 2003.

Thomas A. Scully,
Administrator, Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services.

Dated: March 26, 2003.
Tommy G. Thompson,
Secretary.

ADDENDUM A.—WAGE INDEX FOR
RURAL AREAS—APPLICABLE PRE-
FLOOR AND PRE-RECLASSIFIED
HoOSPITAL WAGE INDEX (FY 2003)

Wage

MSA name index

.7660
1.2293
.8493
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ADDENDUM A.—WAGE INDEX FOR ADDENDUM A.—WAGE INDEX FOR
RURAL AREAS—APPLICABLE PRE- RURAL AREAS—APPLICABLE PRE-
FLOOR  AND PRE-RECLASSIFIED FLOOR AND PRE-RECLASSIFIED
HosPITAL WAGE INDEX (FY 2003)— HosPITAL WAGE INDEX (FY 2003)—

Continued Continued
Wage Wage
MSA name indgx MSA name indgx
ARKANSAS ... 7666 MASSACHUSETTS .....coooveevveeeeen. 1.1288
CALIFORNIA ..o 19840 MICHIGAN .....ooovieeiiieece e .9000
COLORADO ...ccvveeecveeeeiee e 9015 MINNESOTA ..o 19151
CONNECTICUT .... .| 1.2394 MISSISSIPPI ...... .7680
DELAWARE .......... . 9128 MISSOURI ....... .8021
FLORIDA .8814 MONTANA .... .8481
GEORGIA . .8230 NEBRASKA .. .8204
GUAM ......... . 9611 NEVADA ............... .9577
HAWAII ... 1.0255 NEW HAMPSHIRE 9796
IDAHO ..... . .8747 NEW JERSEY! ... RPN
ILLINOIS oo .8204 NEW MEXICO ...ccccovvveevieeeciee e .8872
INDIANA ..o 8755 NEW YORK ...oovovieiiiieecieeecee e .8542
IOWA .......... . .8315 NORTH CAROLINA .. .8666
KANSAS ..... . .7923 NORTH DAKOTA ...... .7788
KENTUCKY .... . .8079 OHIO .......coevveeene. .8613
LOUISIANA . .7567 OKLAHOMA ... .7590
MAINE ............ . .8874 OREGON ............... ... | 1.0303
MARYLAND 89